## AVERY TOWNSHIP BOARD

## REGULAR MONTHLY MEEETING

## May 20, 2020

Supervisor Thom Seymour called the regular monthly meeting of the Avery Township Board to order at the Avery Township Hall with the pledge to the American Flag at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Jean Angell, Treasurer; Thom Seymour, Supervisor; Ann Seymour, Clerk; Dawn Dobbyn, Trustee; Gary McMurphy, Trustee.

Absent: None Guests: None

Motion by Jean Angell, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn, to accept the April 7, 2020 Budget Hearing minutes as submitted. All in favor, motion carried.

Motion by Gary McMurphy, seconded by Jean Angell, to accept the April 7, 2020 regular monthly minutes as submitted. All in favor, motion carried.

Motion by Ann Seymour, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn to accept the March 2020 Treasurer's Report as submitted by Treasurer Jean Angell. All in favor, motion carried.

Motion by Gary McMurphy, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn to accept the April 2020 Treasurer's report as submitted. All in favor, motion carried.

Motion by Jean Angell, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn to stop charging a "Late Penalty" (3%) on Winter taxes. All in favor, motion carried.

Motion by Gary McMurphy, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn to pay vouchers #4095-#4113 totaling \$8,669.71. All in favor, motion carried.

PLANNING COMMISSION: Supervisor addressed the Board regarding the NEMCOG proposal to update the Zoning Ordinance. The Township can save money by working with NEMCOG and working jointly with Rust Township at the same time as the Townships Zoning is similar.

Motion by Gary McMurphy, seconded by Dawn Dobbyn to sign the Contract with NEMCOG to work jointly with Rust Township Planning Commission and Avery Twp. Planning Commission on update their Zoning Ordiances. All in Favor, motion carried.

CORRESPONDENSE: Read and returned to the Clerk for filing and disposition. There being no further business at hand, the meeting was adjourned at 6:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

ann M Deyman

Ann M. Seymour, Clerk